
Mars Hill (3-2 , 2-1) -vs- Newberry (1-4 , 1-2)
10/5/2019 at Newberry, S.C. (Setzler Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 4:00 pm   End of Game: 6:46 pm   Duration: 2:46
Referee: Todd Boyd   Line Judge: Matt Skeen   Side Judge: Scott Plaster   Umpire: Vaughn Cowan
Back Judge: Matt Ciani   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Greg MacDaid   Field Judge: J. Stringfield
Temperature: 64 F   Wind: 6 mph NE   Weather: Cloudy, cool

Date: 10/5/2019
Site: Newberry, S.C. (Setzler Field)
Attendance: 3231

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MHU 0 14 0 6 20
NBY 10 9 0 0 19

Qtr Time Scoring Play MHU NBY
1st 14:15 NBY - Austin Gordon 38 yd pass from Colton Bailey (Shea Rodgers kick) 2 plays, 45 yards, TOP 0:45 0 7
1st 11:47 NBY - Shea Rodgers 39 yd field goal 6 plays, 15 yards, TOP 1:47 0 10
2nd 12:10 NBY - Shea Rodgers 24 yd field goal 9 plays, 78 yards, TOP 2:15 0 13

2nd 09:22
NBY - Bryson Woodruff 20 yd pass from Colton Bailey (Olin McCurry rush failed) 3 plays, 25 yards,
TOP 1:22 0 19

2nd 02:34
MHU - Javon Harbison 3 yd pass from Collin Sneed (Steven Sanchez kick) 15 plays, 75 yards, TOP
6:48 7 19

2nd 02:22 MHU - Ty Snelson 30 yd pass from Collin Sneed (Steven Sanchez kick) 1 plays, 30 yards, TOP 0:07 14 19

4th 13:48
MHU - Craig Rucker 12 yd pass from Collin Sneed (Steven Sanchez kick failed) 10 plays, 80 yards,
TOP 3:42 20 19



Individual Offense
 
 
Mars Hill

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Collin Sneed 14 25 128 3 1 30 3
Christoper Roberts 1 1 6 0 0 6 0
Totals 15 26 134 3 1 30 3

Newberry

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Colton Bailey 10 25 163 2 1 38 4
Brentley Allen 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 10 26 163 2 1 38 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Elijah Jett 20 110 5 105 0 23 5.3
Christoper Roberts 20 73 8 65 0 9 3.3
Collin Sneed 14 59 20 39 0 17 2.8
Rolous Frazier 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Craig Rucker 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Team 3 0 5 -5 0 0 -1.7
Totals 59 247 38 209 0 23 3.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Colton Bailey 11 76 27 49 0 38 4.5
Chance Walker 10 47 1 46 0 13 4.6
Bobby Irby 1 10 0 10 0 10 10.0
Catriez Cook 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0
Logan Bailey 2 3 5 -2 0 3 -1.0
TEAM 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Totals 26 144 36 108 0 38 4.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Javon Harbison 4 37 1 17
Ty Snelson 1 30 1 30
Craig Rucker 5 24 1 14
Tyler Ferguson 2 17 0 14
Elijah Jett 1 17 0 17
Prince Cowart 1 7 0 7
Christoper Roberts 1 2 0 2
Totals 15 134 3 30

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Bryson Woodruff 5 66 1 20
Deshun Kitchings 2 47 0 27
Austin Gordon 2 43 1 38
Chance Walker 1 7 0 7
Totals 10 163 2 38

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
No data to report.

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Shea Rodgers 4 179 44.8 52 2 1 1
Totals 4 179 44.8 52 2 1 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Craig Rucker 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tyler Ferguson 0 0 0 1 22 22 0 0 0
Carl Robertgeau 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 32 32
Total 1 10 10 1 22 22 1 32 32

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Chance Walker 0 0 0 2 72 47 0 0 0
Nick Yearwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 72 47 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Shea Rodgers 1st 11:47 39 GOOD
Shea Rodgers 2nd 12:10 24 GOOD

Shea Rodgers 4th 03:32 47
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Steven Sanchez 4 202 0 1 50.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Shea Rodgers 5 221 0 0 44.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Mars Hill Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Dexter Fitzpatrick 5 2 7 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — 3
Tyson Daniels 6 — 6 3.0/20 3.0/20 — —/— - — — —
Carl Robertgeau 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— 1-32 1 — —
Jaden King 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Trey Giles 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nigel Bowden 2 1 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Davon Johnson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyler Ferguson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Javon Harbison 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cameron Wrice 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Quay Edwards — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Antwon McClee 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Earl Adams 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Tyler Sims 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jayson Gaston 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Keon Cezar — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 31 8 39 6.0/28 4.0/26 — 1/— 1-32 4 — 3

Newberry Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Nick Yearwood 7 3 10 0.5/— —/— 1 —/— 1-0 — — 1
Anthony Blue 4 4 8 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Alex Smith 4 3 7 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
AJ Valentine 4 2 6 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Keito Jordon 5 1 6 1.5/4 1.0/3 — —/— - — — 1
Ty Kelly 5 1 6 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Marcus Chestnut 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh Edwards 4 1 5 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Terrell Owens 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Devante Gambrell 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Shavares Crockett 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jared Hagood 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stanley Harrison 1 2 3 1.5/7 —/— — 1/— - — — 1
Baylen English — 2 2 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kardeem Hines 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joshua Cousar 1 1 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Krishaon Jackson 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Malik Whitfield 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Amos Amosun 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jarod Fountain — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Drew Sprouse — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaiah Appling — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Trey Woods — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 51 30 81 10.0/34 3.0/17 1 2/— 1-0 2 — 4



Drive Chart
 
 
Mars Hill

Newberry

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MHU25 14:15 KO MHU28 13:34 INT 2-3 0:41
1st MHU26 11:40 KO NBY17 06:43 DOWNS 13-57 4:57
1st MHU29 05:13 PUNT NBY15 14:25 DOWNS 12-56 5:48
2nd MHU25 12:10 KO MHU25 10:44 FUMB 3-0 1:26
2nd MHU25 09:22 KO NBY00 02:34 TD 15-75 6:48
2nd NBY30 02:29 FUMB NBY00 02:22 TD 1-30 0:07
2nd MHU08 01:31 PUNT MHU14 00:00 HALF 2-6 1:31
3rd MHU25 15:00 KO NBY22 08:34 DOWNS 13-53 6:26
3rd MHU20 02:30 PUNT NBY00 13:48 TD 10-80 3:42
4th MHU18 11:34 PUNT NBY36 05:45 DOWNS 10-46 5:49
4th MHU30 03:32 FGA MHU35 02:42 FUMB 2-5 0:50
4th MHU47 01:12 INT MHU45 00:00 HALF 2-(-2) 1:12

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MHU45 15:00 KO MHU00 14:15 TD 2-45 0:45
1st MHU37 13:34 INT MHU22 11:47 FG 6-15 1:47
1st NBY17 06:43 DOWNS NBY26 05:13 PUNT 3-9 1:30
2nd NBY15 14:25 DOWNS MHU07 12:10 FG 9-78 2:15
2nd MHU25 10:44 FUMB MHU00 09:22 TD 3-25 1:22
2nd NBY35 02:34 KO NBY30 02:29 FUMB 1-(-5) 0:05
2nd NBY35 02:16 KO NBY40 01:31 PUNT 3-5 0:45
3rd NBY22 08:34 DOWNS MHU37 02:30 PUNT 12-41 6:04
4th NBY30 13:48 KO MHU48 11:34 PUNT 6-22 2:14
4th NBY36 05:45 DOWNS MHU30 03:32 FGA 6-34 2:13
4th MHU35 02:42 FUMB NBY47 01:12 INT 4-(-18) 1:30



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
*Mars Hill wins toss and defers. Newberry defends south end zoneMHU ball on MHU35.Steven Sanchez kickoff 57 yards to the NBY8, Chance
Walker return 47 yards to the MHU45 (Tyler Ferguson).
 

 

 

 

 

 

Newberry at 15:00
1st and 10 at MHU45 Colton Bailey pass complete to Chance Walker for 7 yards to the MHU38 (Jaden King;Trey Giles).
2nd and 3 at MHU38 Colton Bailey pass complete to Austin Gordon for 38 yards to the MHU0, 1ST DOWN NBY, TOUCHDOWN, clock

14:15.
1st and GOAL at MHU03 Shea Rodgers kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NBY35 Shea Rodgers kickoff 58 yards to the MHU7, fair catch by Tyler Ferguson.
Total 2 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

Mars Hill 0-7 Newberry

Mars Hill at 14:15
1st and 10 at MHU25 MARS HILL drive start at 14:15.
1st and 10 at MHU25 Collin Sneed rush for 3 yards to the MHU28, out-of-bounds (Anthony Blue), QB hurry by Keito Jordon.
2nd and 7 at MHU28 Collin Sneed pass intercepted by Nick Yearwood at the MHU37, Nick Yearwood return 0 yards to the MHU37

(Javon Harbison).
Total 2 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:41

Newberry at 13:34
1st and 10 at MHU37 NEWBERRY drive start at 13:34.
1st and 10 at MHU37 Bobby Irby rush for 10 yards to the MHU27 (Carl Robertgeau), PENALTY NBY illegal block (Tyler Anderson) 10

yards to the MHU37.
1st and 10 at MHU37 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at MHU37 Chance Walker rush for 13 yards to the MHU24, 1ST DOWN NBY (Nigel Bowden).
1st and 10 at MHU24 TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the MHU27.
2nd and 13 at MHU27 Chance Walker rush for 5 yards to the MHU22 (Tyler Sims).
3rd and 8 at MHU22 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Tylik Johnson.
4th and 8 at MHU22 Shea Rodgers field goal attempt from 39 GOOD, clock 11:47.
1st and GOAL at NBY35 Shea Rodgers kickoff 61 yards to the MHU4, Tyler Ferguson return 22 yards to the MHU26, out-of-bounds (Amos

Amosun).
Total 6 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 1:47

Mars Hill 0-10 Newberry

Mars Hill at 11:40
1st and 10 at MHU26 MARS HILL drive start at 11:40.
1st and 10 at MHU26 Christoper Roberts rush for 6 yards to the MHU32 (Nick Yearwood;Marcus Chestnut).
2nd and 4 at MHU32 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Prince Cowart, PENALTY MHU illegal touching (Prince Cowart) 0 yards to the

MHU32.
2nd and 4 at MHU32 3rd and 4.
3rd and 4 at MHU32 Christoper Roberts rush for 8 yards to the MHU40, 1ST DOWN MHU (Anthony Blue;Baylen English).
1st and 10 at MHU40 Christoper Roberts rush for 7 yards to the MHU47 (Terrell Owens;Jared Hagood).
2nd and 3 at MHU47 Christoper Roberts rush for 5 yards to the NBY48, 1ST DOWN MHU (Devante Gambrell).
1st and 10 at NBY48 Christoper Roberts rush for 9 yards to the NBY39 (Nick Yearwood).
2nd and 1 at NBY39 Christoper Roberts rush for 7 yards to the NBY32, 1ST DOWN MHU (Jared Hagood).
1st and 10 at NBY32 Christoper Roberts rush for no gain to the NBY32 (Josh Edwards).
2nd and 10 at NBY32 Christoper Roberts pass complete to Craig Rucker for 6 yards to the NBY26, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 4 at NBY26 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Tyler Ferguson, PENALTY NBY pass interference (Shavares Crockett) 15 yards to

the NBY11, 1ST DOWN MHU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NBY11 Collin Sneed pass complete to Craig Rucker for loss of 6 yards to the NBY17 (Stanley Harrison).
2nd and 16 at NBY17 Elijah Jett rush for no gain to the NBY17 (Jarod Fountain;Devante Gambrell).
3rd and 16 at NBY17 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Javon Harbison.
4th and 16 at NBY17 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Ty Snelson (Isaiah Appling), QB hurry by Devante Gambrell.
Total 13 plays, 57 yardsTime of Possession: 4:57

Newberry at 06:43
1st and 10 at NBY17 NEWBERRY drive start at 06:43.
1st and 10 at NBY17 PENALTY NBY false start (Alec Blackmon) 5 yards to the NBY12.
1st and 15 at NBY12 Chance Walker rush for 3 yards to the NBY15 (Dexter Fitzpatrick).
2nd and 12 at NBY15 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Deshun Kitchings.
3rd and 12 at NBY15 Colton Bailey rush for 11 yards to the NBY26, out-of-bounds (Trey Giles).
4th and 1 at NBY26 Shea Rodgers punt 45 yards to the MHU29, Craig Rucker return 10 yards to the MHU39, out-of-bounds (Malik

Whitfield), PENALTY MHU illegal block (Michael Johnson) 10 yards to the MHU29, 1st and 10, MHU ball on
MHU29.

Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

Mars Hill at 05:13
1st and 10 at MHU29 MARS HILL drive start at 05:13.
1st and 10 at MHU29 Christoper Roberts rush for no gain to the MHU29 (Keito Jordon).



 

 

 

 

 

2nd and 10 at MHU29 Christoper Roberts rush for 3 yards to the MHU32 (Alex Smith).
3rd and 7 at MHU32 Collin Sneed rush for 17 yards to the MHU49, 1ST DOWN MHU, out-of-bounds (Kardeem Hines), PENALTY NBY

offside declined.
1st and 10 at MHU49 Collin Sneed pass complete to Christoper Roberts for 2 yards to the NBY49, out-of-bounds (Alex Smith).
2nd and 8 at NBY49 Christoper Roberts rush for 3 yards to the NBY46 (Alex Smith).
3rd and 5 at NBY46 Elijah Jett rush for 2 yards to the NBY44 (Devante Gambrell;AJ Valentine).
4th and 3 at NBY44 PENALTY NBY unsportsmanlike conduct (Stanley Harrison) 15 yards to the NBY29, 1ST DOWN MHU.
1st and 10 at NBY29 Christoper Roberts rush for 6 yards to the NBY23 (Ty Kelly;Drew Sprouse).
2nd and 4 at NBY23 Collin Sneed rush for 5 yards to the NBY18, 1ST DOWN MHU, out-of-bounds (Nick Yearwood).
1st and 10 at NBY18 Christoper Roberts rush for loss of 1 yard to the NBY19 (Joshua Cousar;Nick Yearwood).
2nd and 11 at NBY19 Christoper Roberts rush for 5 yards to the NBY14 (Alex Smith;Anthony Blue).

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 6 at NBY14 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 6 at NBY14 Collin Sneed sacked for loss of 3 yards to the NBY17 (Keito Jordon).
4th and 9 at NBY17 Craig Rucker rush for 2 yards to the NBY15, out-of-bounds (Keito Jordon).
Total 11 plays, 56 yardsTime of Possession: 5:48

Newberry at 14:25
1st and 10 at NBY15 NEWBERRY drive start at 14:25.
1st and 10 at NBY15 Catriez Cook rush for 8 yards to the NBY23 (Dexter Fitzpatrick;Carl Robertgeau).
2nd and 2 at NBY23 Colton Bailey pass complete to Austin Gordon for 5 yards to the NBY28, 1ST DOWN NBY, out-of-bounds (Carl

Robertgeau).
1st and 10 at NBY28 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Deshun Kitchings.
2nd and 10 at NBY28 Colton Bailey pass complete to Deshun Kitchings for 27 yards to the MHU45, 1ST DOWN NBY, out-of-bounds

(Cameron Wrice).
1st and 10 at MHU45 Colton Bailey rush for 38 yards to the MHU7, 1ST DOWN NBY (Carl Robertgeau).
1st and GOAL at MHU07 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Tylik Johnson.
2nd and GOAL at MHU07 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Deshun Kitchings (Cameron Wrice).
3rd and GOAL at MHU07 Brentley Allen pass incomplete.
4th and GOAL at MHU07 Shea Rodgers field goal attempt from 24 GOOD, clock 12:10.
1st and GOAL at NBY35 Shea Rodgers kickoff 64 yards to the MHU1, fair catch by Tyler Ferguson.
Total 9 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15

Mars Hill 0-13 Newberry

Mars Hill at 12:10
1st and 10 at MHU25 MARS HILL drive start at 12:10.
1st and 10 at MHU25 Christoper Roberts rush for 1 yard to the MHU26 (Ty Kelly).
2nd and 9 at MHU26 Christoper Roberts rush for 6 yards to the MHU32 (Nick Yearwood).
3rd and 3 at MHU32 Christoper Roberts rush for 1 yard to the MHU33, fumble forced by Nick Yearwood, fumble by Christoper Roberts

recovered by NBY Trey Woods at MHU25.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Newberry at 10:44
1st and 10 at MHU25 NEWBERRY drive start at 10:44.
1st and 10 at MHU25 Chance Walker rush for loss of 1 yard to the MHU26 (Jayson Gaston).
2nd and 11 at MHU26 Colton Bailey rush for 6 yards to the MHU20 (Dexter Fitzpatrick;Quay Edwards).
3rd and 5 at MHU20 Colton Bailey pass complete to Bryson Woodruff for 20 yards to the MHU0, 1ST DOWN NBY, TOUCHDOWN, clock

09:22.
1st and GOAL at MHU03 Olin McCurry rush attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at NBY35 Shea Rodgers kickoff 58 yards to the MHU7, fair catch by Tyler Ferguson.
Total 3 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 1:22

Mars Hill 0-19 Newberry

Mars Hill at 09:22
1st and 10 at MHU25 MARS HILL drive start at 09:22.
1st and 10 at MHU25 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Gilbert Johnson (Anthony Blue).
2nd and 10 at MHU25 Collin Sneed rush for loss of 2 yards to the MHU23 (Anthony Blue).
3rd and 12 at MHU23 Collin Sneed pass complete to Craig Rucker for 14 yards to the MHU37, 1ST DOWN MHU.
1st and 10 at MHU37 Collin Sneed pass complete to Javon Harbison for 8 yards to the MHU45 (Shavares Crockett).
2nd and 2 at MHU45 Elijah Jett rush for 10 yards to the NBY45, 1ST DOWN MHU (Shavares Crockett).
1st and 10 at NBY45 Elijah Jett rush for 6 yards to the NBY39 (Marcus Chestnut).
2nd and 4 at NBY39 Collin Sneed rush for 2 yards to the NBY37, out-of-bounds (Nick Yearwood).
3rd and 2 at NBY37 Elijah Jett rush for 4 yards to the NBY33, 1ST DOWN MHU (AJ Valentine).
1st and 10 at NBY33 Elijah Jett rush for 1 yard to the NBY32 (Devante Gambrell).
2nd and 9 at NBY32 Collin Sneed pass complete to Javon Harbison for 17 yards to the NBY15, 1ST DOWN MHU.
1st and 10 at NBY15 Elijah Jett rush for 8 yards to the NBY7 (Nick Yearwood;AJ Valentine).
2nd and 2 at NBY07 Collin Sneed rush for 2 yards to the NBY5, 1ST DOWN MHU (Josh Edwards).
1st and GOAL at NBY05 Elijah Jett rush for 3 yards to the NBY2 (Josh Edwards;Marcus Chestnut).
2nd and GOAL at NBY02 Collin Sneed rush for loss of 1 yard to the NBY3 (Keito Jordon;Baylen English).
3rd and GOAL at NBY03 Collin Sneed pass complete to Javon Harbison for 3 yards to the NBY0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:34.
1st and GOAL at NBY03 Steven Sanchez kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MHU35 Steven Sanchez kickoff 55 yards to the NBY10, out-of-bounds, NBY ball on NBY35.



 

 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.NBY ball on NBY35.Shea Rodgers kickoff 59 yards to the MHU6, fair catch by Tyler Ferguson.
 

 

Total 15 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 6:48

Mars Hill 7-19 Newberry

Newberry at 02:34
1st and 10 at NBY35 NEWBERRY drive start at 02:34.
1st and 10 at NBY35 Logan Bailey rush for loss of 5 yards to the NBY30, fumble by Logan Bailey recovered by MHU Earl Adams at

NBY30.
Total 1 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

Mars Hill at 02:29
1st and 10 at NBY30 MARS HILL drive start at 02:29.
1st and 10 at NBY30 Collin Sneed pass complete to Ty Snelson for 30 yards to the NBY0, 1ST DOWN MHU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:22.
1st and GOAL at NBY03 Steven Sanchez kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MHU35 Steven Sanchez kickoff 55 yards to the NBY10, Chance Walker return 25 yards to the NBY35 (Dexter Fitzpatrick).
Total 1 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Mars Hill 14-19 Newberry

Newberry at 02:16
1st and 10 at NBY35 NEWBERRY drive start at 02:16.
1st and 10 at NBY35 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Bobby Irby.
2nd and 10 at NBY35 Colton Bailey rush for no gain to the NBY35 (Tyson Daniels).
3rd and 10 at NBY35 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Tylik Johnson (Trey Giles), PENALTY MHU offside (Earl Adams) 5 yards to the

NBY40, NO PLAY.
3rd and 5 at NBY40 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Bobby Irby.
4th and 5 at NBY40 Shea Rodgers punt 52 yards to the MHU8, downed.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

Mars Hill at 01:31
1st and 10 at MHU08 MARS HILL drive start at 01:31.
1st and 10 at MHU08 Elijah Jett rush for 3 yards to the MHU11 (Anthony Blue).
2nd and 7 at MHU11 Collin Sneed pass complete to Craig Rucker for 19 yards to the MHU30, PENALTY MHU ineligible downfield on

pass 5 yards to the MHU6, NO PLAY.
2nd and 12 at MHU06 Elijah Jett rush for 8 yards to the MHU14 (Anthony Blue).
3rd and 4 at MHU14 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Mars Hill at 15:00
1st and 10 at MHU25 MARS HILL drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MHU25 PENALTY MHU delay of game 5 yards to the MHU20.
1st and 15 at MHU20 Elijah Jett rush for 1 yard to the MHU21 (Keito Jordon).
2nd and 14 at MHU21 Collin Sneed rush for 5 yards to the MHU26 (Terrell Owens).
3rd and 9 at MHU26 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Craig Rucker (Anthony Blue), PENALTY NBY roughing passer (Keito Jordon) 15

yards to the MHU41, 1ST DOWN MHU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MHU41 Christoper Roberts rush for 1 yard to the MHU42 (Ty Kelly).
2nd and 9 at MHU42 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Ty Snelson.
3rd and 9 at MHU42 Collin Sneed pass complete to Javon Harbison for 9 yards to the NBY49, 1ST DOWN MHU.
1st and 10 at NBY49 Christoper Roberts rush for 3 yards to the NBY46 (Ty Kelly).
2nd and 7 at NBY46 Collin Sneed sacked for loss of 9 yards to the MHU45 (Devante Gambrell), PENALTY NBY face mask (Devante

Gambrell) 15 yards to the NBY31, 1ST DOWN MHU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NBY31 Christoper Roberts rush for 1 yard to the NBY30 (Marcus Chestnut).
2nd and 9 at NBY30 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Javon Harbison.
3rd and 9 at NBY30 Collin Sneed rush for 12 yards to the NBY18, 1ST DOWN MHU (Alex Smith).
1st and 10 at NBY18 Christoper Roberts rush for 2 yards to the NBY16 (AJ Valentine).
2nd and 8 at NBY16 Collin Sneed pass complete to Tyler Ferguson for 3 yards to the NBY13 (Alex Smith;Anthony Blue).
3rd and 5 at NBY13 Collin Sneed pass complete to Craig Rucker for loss of 2 yards to the NBY15, out-of-bounds (Krishaon Jackson).
4th and 7 at NBY15 Timeout Mars Hill, clock 08:42.
4th and 7 at NBY15 Collin Sneed sacked for loss of 7 yards to the NBY22 (AJ Valentine).
Total 13 plays, 53 yardsTime of Possession: 6:26

Newberry at 08:34
1st and 10 at NBY22 NEWBERRY drive start at 08:34.
1st and 10 at NBY22 Chance Walker rush for 3 yards to the NBY25 (Earl Adams).
2nd and 7 at NBY25 Colton Bailey sacked for loss of 4 yards to the NBY21 (Tyson Daniels).
3rd and 11 at NBY21 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Deshun Kitchings, PENALTY MHU pass interference (Cameron Wrice) 15 yards to

the NBY36, 1ST DOWN NBY, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NBY36 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Deshun Kitchings.
2nd and 10 at NBY36 Chance Walker rush for 9 yards to the NBY45, out-of-bounds (Trey Giles).
3rd and 1 at NBY45 Timeout Newberry, clock 07:05.
3rd and 1 at NBY45 Logan Bailey rush for 3 yards to the NBY48, 1ST DOWN NBY (Dexter Fitzpatrick).



 

 

 

 

 

1st and 10 at NBY48 Chance Walker rush for 2 yards to the 50 yardline, out-of-bounds (Trey Giles;Nigel Bowden), PENALTY NBY
holding 10 yards to the NBY38, NO PLAY.

1st and 20 at NBY38 Chance Walker rush for no gain to the NBY38 (Tyson Daniels).
2nd and 20 at NBY38 Colton Bailey rush for 20 yards to the MHU42, 1ST DOWN NBY, out-of-bounds (Tyson Daniels).
1st and 10 at MHU42 Chance Walker rush for 9 yards to the MHU33 (Davon Johnson).
2nd and 1 at MHU33 Chance Walker rush for 1 yard to the MHU32, 1ST DOWN NBY (Dexter Fitzpatrick).
1st and 10 at MHU32 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Tylik Johnson, QB hurry by Dexter Fitzpatrick.
2nd and 10 at MHU32 Colton Bailey rush for loss of 1 yard to the MHU33 (Nigel Bowden), QB hurry by Dexter Fitzpatrick.
3rd and 11 at MHU33 Colton Bailey sacked for loss of 4 yards to the MHU37 (Tyson Daniels).
4th and 15 at MHU37 Shea Rodgers punt 37 yards to the MHU0, touchback.
Total 12 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 6:04

Mars Hill at 02:30
1st and 10 at MHU20 MARS HILL drive start at 02:30.
1st and 10 at MHU20 Collin Sneed pass complete to Tyler Ferguson for 14 yards to the MHU34, 1ST DOWN MHU, out-of-bounds (Jared

Hagood).
1st and 10 at MHU34 Elijah Jett rush for 4 yards to the MHU38 (Nick Yearwood).
2nd and 6 at MHU38 Elijah Jett rush for 23 yards to the NBY39, 1ST DOWN MHU (Keito Jordon).
1st and 10 at NBY39 Collin Sneed rush for 5 yards to the NBY34 (Terrell Owens).
2nd and 5 at NBY34 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Gilbert Johnson, QB hurry by Nick Yearwood.
3rd and 5 at NBY34 Collin Sneed pass complete to Prince Cowart for 7 yards to the NBY27, 1ST DOWN MHU (Shavares Crockett).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at NBY27 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NBY27 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Craig Rucker.
2nd and 10 at NBY27 Collin Sneed rush for 8 yards to the NBY19, out-of-bounds (AJ Valentine), PENALTY NBY face mask (Stanley

Harrison) 11 yards to the NBY8, 1ST DOWN MHU.
1st and GOAL at NBY08 1st and 8.
1st and GOAL at NBY08 Elijah Jett rush for loss of 4 yards to the NBY12 (Josh Edwards).
2nd and GOAL at NBY12 Collin Sneed pass complete to Craig Rucker for 12 yards to the NBY0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:48.
1st and GOAL at NBY03 Steven Sanchez kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at MHU35 Steven Sanchez kickoff 35 yards to the NBY30, fair catch by AJ Valentine.
Total 10 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 3:42

Mars Hill 20-19 Newberry

Newberry at 13:48
1st and 10 at NBY30 NEWBERRY drive start at 13:48.
1st and 10 at NBY30 Colton Bailey pass complete to Bryson Woodruff for 8 yards to the NBY38 (Jaden King).
2nd and 2 at NBY38 Colton Bailey rush for 10 yards to the NBY48, out-of-bounds (Carl Robertgeau), QB hurry by Dexter Fitzpatrick,

PENALTY NBY holding (Tyler Anderson) 10 yards to the NBY28, NO PLAY.
2nd and 12 at NBY28 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Tylik Johnson (Cameron Wrice).
3rd and 12 at NBY28 Colton Bailey pass complete to Deshun Kitchings for 20 yards to the NBY48, 1ST DOWN NBY, out-of-bounds (Carl

Robertgeau).
1st and 10 at NBY48 Chance Walker rush for 4 yards to the MHU48 (Antwon McClee).
2nd and 6 at MHU48 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Tylik Johnson (Carl Robertgeau), QB hurry by Dexter Fitzpatrick.
3rd and 6 at MHU48 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Bobby Irby.
4th and 6 at MHU48 Shea Rodgers punt 45 yards to the MHU3, downed, PENALTY NBY personal foul 15 yards to the MHU18, 1ST

DOWN MHU, 1st and 10, MHU ball on MHU18.
Total 6 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 2:14

Mars Hill at 11:34
1st and 10 at MHU18 MARS HILL drive start at 11:34.
1st and 10 at MHU18 Elijah Jett rush for 6 yards to the MHU24 (Joshua Cousar).
2nd and 4 at MHU24 Elijah Jett rush for 4 yards to the MHU28, 1ST DOWN MHU (Anthony Blue;Kardeem Hines).
1st and 10 at MHU28 Elijah Jett rush for 13 yards to the MHU41, 1ST DOWN MHU (Josh Edwards).
1st and 10 at MHU41 Rolous Frazier rush for 3 yards to the MHU44 (Ty Kelly).
2nd and 7 at MHU44 PENALTY MHU illegal procedure (Tre' Spearman) 5 yards to the MHU39.
2nd and 12 at MHU39 Collin Sneed sacked for loss of 7 yards to the MHU32 (Ty Kelly).
3rd and 19 at MHU32 Collin Sneed pass complete to Elijah Jett for 17 yards to the MHU49, out-of-bounds (Marcus Chestnut).
4th and 2 at MHU49 PENALTY MHU delay of game 5 yards to the MHU44.
4th and 7 at MHU44 Michael Johnson punt 36 yards to the NBY20, Brentley Allen return to the NBY24 (Dexter Fitzpatrick), PENALTY

NBY personal foul 15 yards to the NBY41, 1ST DOWN MHU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at NBY41 Elijah Jett rush for 6 yards to the NBY35 (Nick Yearwood).
2nd and 4 at NBY35 Elijah Jett rush for loss of 1 yard to the NBY36 (Stanley Harrison;Alex Smith).
3rd and 5 at NBY36 Timeout Newberry, clock 05:57.
3rd and 5 at NBY36 Collin Sneed pass incomplete, QB hurry by Stanley Harrison.
4th and 5 at NBY36 Collin Sneed pass incomplete to Craig Rucker.
Total 10 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 5:49

Newberry at 05:45
1st and 10 at NBY36 NEWBERRY drive start at 05:45.
1st and 10 at NBY36 Colton Bailey pass complete to Bryson Woodruff for 15 yards to the MHU49, 1ST DOWN NBY, out-of-bounds

(Davon Johnson).
1st and 10 at MHU49 Colton Bailey pass complete to Bryson Woodruff for 16 yards to the MHU33, 1ST DOWN NBY (Jaden King).



 

 

 

 

1st and 10 at MHU33 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Bobby Irby.
2nd and 10 at MHU33 Colton Bailey rush for 1 yard to the MHU32 (Nigel Bowden;Keon Cezar).
3rd and 9 at MHU32 Colton Bailey pass complete to Bryson Woodruff for 7 yards to the MHU25 (Jaden King).
4th and 2 at MHU25 PENALTY NBY false start (Drew Sprouse) 5 yards to the MHU30.
4th and 7 at MHU30 Shea Rodgers field goal attempt from 47 MISSED - wide left, spot at MHU30, clock 03:32.
Total 6 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

Mars Hill at 03:32
1st and 10 at MHU30 MARS HILL drive start at 03:32.
1st and 10 at MHU30 Elijah Jett rush for 8 yards to the MHU38 (Terrell Owens;Stanley Harrison).
2nd and 2 at MHU38 Team rush for loss of 5 yards to the MHU33, fumble by Team recovered by NBY Stanley Harrison at MHU35.
Total 2 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:50

Newberry at 02:42
1st and 10 at MHU35 NEWBERRY drive start at 02:42.
1st and 10 at MHU35 Colton Bailey pass incomplete to Bryson Woodruff (Earl Adams).
2nd and 10 at MHU35 Colton Bailey sacked for loss of 6 yards to the MHU41 (Dexter Fitzpatrick).
3rd and 16 at MHU41 Colton Bailey sacked for loss of 12 yards to the NBY47 (Tyson Daniels).
4th and 28 at NBY47 Colton Bailey pass intercepted by Carl Robertgeau at the MHU25, Carl Robertgeau return 32 yards to the NBY43,

PENALTY MHU personal foul declined, PENALTY MHU illegal block 10 yards to the MHU47, 1st and 10, MHU ball
on MHU47.

Total 4 plays, -18 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

Mars Hill at 01:12
1st and 10 at MHU47 MARS HILL drive start at 01:12.
1st and 10 at MHU47 Team rush for loss of 1 yard to the MHU46.
2nd and 11 at MHU46 Team rush for loss of 1 yard to the MHU45.
3rd and 12 at MHU45 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:12

Mars Hill 20-19 Newberry


